
                                     STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  August 26, 2014      
 
RE:  707 South Street  (permit application #7030 ) 
 
FROM:   Karen DeMaria, Urban Forestry Manager,  
                     City of Key West 
 
An application was received for the removal of (2) Royal Poinciana and (2) 
Strangler Fig trees.  A site inspection was done on August 11, 2014                
and documented the following: 
 

1.  Tree Species:  Royal Poinciana  (Delonix regia)              

           



 
 

 



 
 

 
 

                          



 
 
Diameter:  30.5”  
Location:  50%  (roots issues with surrounding area including possible 
structure and pool, interior yard tree)  
Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
Condition:  60%  (fair with some decay and old poor cuts in canopy)   
Total Average Value =  70%   
Value x Diameter =   21.4 replacement caliper inches 



 
2. Tree Species:  Royal Poinciana (Delonix regia)   

 



 
 

 



 
 

                      
                          

Diameter:  23”  
 
Location:  50%  (Corner of property, 
root foundation issues)  
 
Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
 
Condition:  30%  (poor, hollow, lots of 
old poor cuts that have regrown, decay)  
 
Total Average Value =  60%   
 
Value x Diameter =  13.8 replacement 
caliper inches 
 



3. Tree Species: Strangler Fig (Ficus aurea)                        

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
                
#1  Diameter: 2.5”  
      Location:  20% (growing on boulders)  
      Species: 100 % (on protected tree list)  
      Condition:  50%     
      Total Average Value =  56%   
      Value x Diameter =  1.4 replacement caliper inches 

                       
#2  Diameter:  1.9”  
      Location:  20%  (growing on boulders)  
      Species:  100% (on protected tree list)  
      Condition:  50%    
      Total Average Value =  56%   
      Value x Diameter =  1 replacement caliper inch 



Due to proposed work on the property, 32 Christmas and McArthur 
palm clumps and 1-Bismarkia palm will be removed (permit application 
# 7031) and 1- Senna tree will be removed (no permit required <4” 
diameter) 
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	 707 South, Tree Inspection Report 9-2-2015

	 1 Large Royal Poinciana Tree

To whom it may concern, 

 	 A tree inspection was performed at 707 South St on 1 Royal Poinciana tree.  This tree has a climbing cactus 
completely covering the truck and branches.  Some of the cactus was removed to expose large areas of decay inside the 
central leader of this tree. The central leader has about 3 inches of live tissue remaining around the cambium layer, and 
the rest is completely decayed.  We were able to push a handle from a rake into the branch at the point of decay and it 
went in about 5 feet.  We then found another area of decay at the base of the main leader. That allowed us see that the 
decay has stretched from the mainleader all the way to the root flair of this tree. The inside of the trunk is full of decay 
and water. This tree also has areas of decay in the upper portions of the canopy from old cuts that have never 
compartmentalized.  This tree, due to the significant decay found, especialy in the trunk,should be described as a 
hazardous tree. I would recommend that the tree be removed for safety reasons. 

Sincerely, 
Robert Crider
Just Keys Trees, Inc
5550 5th Ave Unit 6
Key West Fl 33040
ISA Certified Arborist    	
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